Contract for Inmate Housing Services

This **Contract and Agreement** made and entered into by and between the **County of Jack**, acting by and through its duly authorize representative, and the **County of Archer**, acting by and through its duly authorize representative, to be effective upon the signing date of this document.

WHERAS, Jack County Jail houses inmates in a facility having being duly inspected and certified as being suitable for inmate housing;

WHERAS, *Jack County Jail*, in order to carry out and conduct its inmate housing in an economical, beneficial and safe environment and in conjunction with the laws of the *State of Texas*, has need of use of secure jail facilities to house and maintain inmates; and

WHERAS, Jack County Jail desires to make its facility available to the Archer County Sheriff's Office for such use and purpose, and Archer County Sheriff's Office desires to contract for the use of said jail:

Provisions and Services:

- 1. This Contract and Agreement is entered into by and between Jack County Jail and County of Archer whereby Sack County Jail will contact for as-needed beds only and subject to availability.
- 2. It is further agreed between *Jack County Jail* and *County of Archer* that the daily rate shall be \$50.00 with space availability depending on current population.
- 3. Said amount per inmates housed for <u>County of Archer</u> shall be billed by <u>Jack County</u> and paid monthly by <u>County of Archer</u>.
- 4. All dental, medical, mental health, psychological testing, and laboratory services will be billed to <u>County of Archer</u> being responsible for all medical expenses incurred by their inmate(s) during incarceration.
- 5. Prescription medications for <u>County of Archer</u> inmates will be the responsibility of <u>County of Archer</u>.
- 6. If a <u>County of Archer</u> inmate requires hospitalization, it shall be the responsibility of <u>County of</u>
 <u>Archer</u> to furnish a guard to watch and keep secure hospitalized inmate.
- 7. <u>County of Archer</u> acknowledges that *Jack County* will only accept Class C Misdemeanor Commitments:
 - a. subject to availability of beds.
- 8. Court Commitments such as County Court or District Court shall be accepted:
 - a. subject to availability of beds and classification.
- 9. All other Class B Misdemeanor and Felony offenses shall be accepted:
 - a. subject to availability to beds and classification
- 10. Any and all prisoners must have medical clearance.
- 11. In addition, <u>County of Archer</u> shall be responsible for the transportation of all <u>County of Archer</u> inmates to and from the <u>Jack County Jail</u>.

Assurances:

- 1. The Jack County Jail shall comply will all applicable state laws;
- 2. The Jack County Jail shall remain open and available to the <u>County of Archer</u> for unannounced walkthrough and interviews with <u>County of Archer</u> inmates;
- 3. Any changes regarding the price or cost will be agreed upon by both *Jack County Jall* and *County of Archer*.

Termination:

Contract Period:

The contract may be terminated by either party by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party hereto of the intention to terminate.

The contract period will be effective on the	
December 20 28, with an option to renew for an additional twelve (12) month	
period. Allowable per diem rates may be adjusted annually with occasion of both parties.	
	•
Designation of Official Authorized to Act:	
County of Archer and Ties County Jail her	eby designate the below referenced individuals to
serve as its representatives in all manners pertaining	4
	21/0/
To the first to	
Many Gaynan	
County Judge, Archer County	Gounty Judge, Jack County
A Company of the Comp	
1 11	
Ment I	Charlo Buch
Sheriff, Archer County	Sheriff, Jack County
Date: 9-23-24	12/9/24
Date:	Date: